
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor (Ext 37614) 

12 November 2020 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on Wednesday 25 
November 2020 at 2.30 p.m. and you are requested to attend. 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be viewed here  
click here  
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), B Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Mrs Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, 
Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook, Mrs Warr and Mrs Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING 
RECEPTION AT THE CIVIC CENTRE AND/OR ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15707.pdf&ver=16208
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or preju
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
215 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

28 October 2020 at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, 
Mrs Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook, 
Mrs Warr and Mrs Yeates. 
 
[Note: Councillor Mrs Warr was absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to in Minutes  264 to 267.] 
 
 

 Councillor Huntley was also in attendance at the meeting. 
 
  
 
 
264. WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
 
 The Chairman advised the meeting that Planning Application BN/50/20/PL and 
Agenda Item 10, Options for Introducing Further Controls on the Definition, Number and 
Quality of Houses in Multiple Occupation, had been withdrawn from the agenda and 
would not be considered at the meeting. 
 
265. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Planning Application LU/91/19/PL – Councillor Blanchard-Cooper declared a 
prejudicial interest on the basis of pre-determination as a member of the Littlehampton 
Regeneration Subcommittee, which had considered the matter. 
 
266. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as 
possible following the Council’s resumption of normal working.  
 
267. LU/91/19/PL VARIOUS SITES ALONG LITTLEHAMPTON PROMENADE BN17 

5LF  
 
 (Prior to consideration of this application, Councillor Blanchard-Cooper had 
declared a prejudicial interest and was placed in the virtual waiting room and so took no 
part in the debate or vote.) 

 
LU/91/19/PL – Change of use of parts of seafront for temporary food & drink 

outlets & other seaside uses together with associated temporary portable structures & 
equipment for use by businesses associated with those outlets, Various sites along 
Littlehampton Promenade, Littlehampton  

 

Page 
[...]
nd no 
requirement for conditions 

 Information regarding parking within the site 

 No requirement to consult with Chichester District Council 

 The applicant’s agent had indicated that they would seek to discharge the 
outstanding landscaping condition as soon as possible and in close 
liaison with the Council’s Landscape Officers 

  
The Principal Planner particularly highlighted that there was a slight conflict with 

the Arun Local Plan Policy H SP5 in that there would be a minor reduction in approved 
accommodation for travelling showpeople but, as the proposal was temporary for two 
years, it was not considered to be significant.  It was also recognised that there was a 
pressing need for accommodation for agricultural workers at the present time. 

 
Following responses from the Principal Planner relating to issues raised by 

Members in respect of the loss of a pitch for travelling showpeople and where workers 
would be bussed to, the Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
269. BN/50/20/PL LAND WEST OF FONTWELL AVENUE, FONTWELL AVENUE, 

EASTERGATE  PO20 3RX  
 
 BN/50/20/PL – Demolition of existing structures on-site & erection of 42 No. 
dwellings with access, parking, landscaping & associated works.  This application is a 
Departure from the Development Plan, Land west of Fontwell Avenue, Fontwell 
Avenue, Eastergate 
 
 This application had been withdrawn from the agenda and was not considered. 
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
218 

 
Development Control Committee - 28.10.20 
 
 

270. LIST OF APPEALS  
 
 The Committee received a verbal update on 4 appeals from the Group Head of 
Planning and then noted the remainder of the report.  
 
271. OPTIONS FOR INTRODUCING FURTHER CONTROLS ON THE DEFINITION, 

NUMBER AND QUALITY OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
 
 This matter had been withdrawn from the agenda and was not considered. 
 
272. THANKS  
 
 The Chairman advised that the Committee Manager, Carrie O’Connor, was in 
attendance for her very last Committee meeting as she was retiring on 20 November 
2020 after 34 years at the Council and 22 years servicing the Development Control 
Committee.  On behalf of the Committee, he thanked her for her service and wished her 
well for the future and for a happy retirement. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 3.20 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



 

REPORT UPDATE

Application No: WA/48/19/RES
Reason for the Update / Changes
This application was presented at the Development Control Committee meeting on Wednesday 24 June
2020, where it was resolved to DEFER a decision to enable more work to be undertaken by the applicant
on the design of the scheme.

The proposal considered by the Committee in June was unacceptable in terms of:
- The appearance of the buildings, private outdoor amenity space and the landscaping of the site;
- Provision for the parking of cars, charging of electric vehicles and the parking and storage of cycles;
- Its ability to accommodate the movement of a 12m long refuse vehicle; and
- Information regarding the use of energy.

Following discussions with officers, the applicants submitted a large number of revised plans, drawings
and documents.  The application was subject to a further period of consultation and publicity, which
ended on 8th October 2020.

Further representations:

(i) Walberton Parish Council has suggested that flints from a wall to be demolished be used in a gateway
with a plaque stating that they came from "The Old Smithy" in Fontwell;
(ii) A letter of support has been received, in which reference is made to economic and social benefits for
the community;
(iii) A previous objector has raised concern over the risk of pollution of the aquifer and the risk of flooding
at Wandleys Lane; and
(iv) A letter has been received expressing concern about the loss of an "ancient hedgerow".

Comments on the further representations:

Surface water dr
[...]
Fontwell Avenue
Fontwell

PROPOSAL: Approval for Reserved Matters following outline permission WA/22/15/OUT
comprising 400 new homes (incl. affordable), 360sqm of retail space (A1 to A3),
152sqm of community space (D1 to D2 & including retention & refurbishment of
12sqm 'old smithy'), demolition of remaining buildings to Arundel Road along with
public open space, LEAP, MUGA, allotments, car & cycle parking, drainage &
associated works - This site also lies within the parish of Barnham & Eastergate.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION This application seeks approval of reserved matters following
the grant of outline planning permission (WA/22/15/OUT) by
the Secretary of State on 13 July 2017 for "up to 400 new
dwellings, up to 500 sq. m of non-residential floor space (A1,
A2, A3, D1 and/or D2), 5,000 sq. m of light industrial
floorspace (B1 (b)/(c) and associated works including access,
an internal road network, highway works, landscaping,
selected tree removal informal and formal open space and
play areas, pedestrian and cyclist infrastructure, utilities,
drainage infrastructure, car and cycle parking and waste
storage" on land east of Fontwell Avenue, Fontwell.

WA/48/19/RES

Page 11



 

Approval is sought for the appearance, landscaping, layout
and scale of the residential, retail, community and public open
space elements of the development.

The application does not include the light industrial (Class
B1(b)/(c)) element.  This is currently the subject of a separate
application (BN/57/19/RES).

SITE AREA 16.18 hectares
R E S I D E N T I A L  D E V E L O P M E N T
DENSITY

24.7 dph (gross density)

TOPOGRAPHY There is a north to south ridge in the centre of the site with
land sloping downward on each side.

TREES The site contains many mature specimens of trees, including
Corsican pine, English oak, common lime, sycamore, beech,
horse chestnut, hybrid black poplar and Scots pine.  There are
several individual and group Tree Preservation Orders (TPO
[...]
erwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

WA/48/19/RES

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: AL/64/20/PL
.

LOCATION: Springfield
Hook Lane
Aldingbourne
PO20 3TE

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing dwelling & construction of 2 no. 2-bed. 3 no. 3-bed, 4 no.
4-bed houses including access, landscaping & associated works (resubmission
following AL/27/20/PL).

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The existing dwelling "Springfield", will be demolished and
replaced with a new chalet bungalow (with front/rear dormers)
repositioned further to the north closer to "Tara".  This will
allow a new access to be created from Hook Lane in between
the replacement dwelling and Little Acres.  The replacement
dwelling will have an integral garage and 2 additional curtilage
parking spaces.  The rest of the site will then be developed
with 8 two storey detached/semi-detached dwellings.  All
houses have curtilage parking spaces (2 or 3 depending on
the number of beds).  7 visitor spaces are shown within the
layout.

A preliminary drainage drawing (ref 602-01 Rev C) has been
provided which suggests a gravity fed solution draining to the
ditch on the northern boundary.  The drawing shows an
attenuation feature to the south of the road surface then piped
to the northern ditch.  The engineering drawings suggest that
there will not need to be any changes to site levels.

SITE AREA 0.46 hectares
R E S I D E N T I A L  D E V E L O P M E N T
DENSITY (NET)

19.5 dwellings per hectare.

TOPOGRAPHY Predominantly flat.
TREES The large open part of the site has trees to all boundaries,

some of which are offsite, some on the boundary and some in
the site.  The large
[...]
ground/first floor.  The
eastern and southern boundaries are with vacant land
presumably owned by other adjoining residential properties.

To the west, the site is overlooked by the rear of "Tara", a
chalet bungalow with first floor rear facing bedroom &
bathroom windows. "Little Acres" to the south of Springfield is
a tall dormer bungalow with rear facing dormer windows
including bedrooms. It has no flank windows that might
otherwise be affected by the new access on its northern side.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

AL/27/20/PL Demolition of the existing dwelling & construction of 2
No. 2-bed, 3 No. 3-bed & 4 No. 4 bed houses including
access, landscaping & associated works (resubmission
following AL/51/19/PL).

Refused
26-06-20

AL/51/19/PL Demolition of the existing dwelling & erection of 3 No 2-
bed, 3 No 3-bed & 4 No 4-bed dwellings, access,
landscaping & associated works.

Refused
30-03-20

AL/64/20/PL

Page 36



 

AL/51/19/PL (10 dwellings) was refused under delegated powers in March 2020 for the following
reasons:

(1) The proposed scheme represents an overdevelopment of the site which will result in unacceptable
harm/felling of trees of high amenity value and associated harm to biodiversity habitats in conflict with
policies ENV DM4 & ENV DM5 of the Arun Local Plan & policy EH6 of the Aldingbourne Neighbourhood
Development Plan.

(2) The proposed scheme fails to comply with the parking requirements of the new Arun Parking
Standards Supplementary Planning Document (January 2020) and will therefore result in pressure for
additional parking outside of the site potentially in places where it is not safe to do so.  The proposal is
therefore in conflict with this SPD and with policy T SP1 of the Arun Local Plan and policy GA3 of the
Aldingbourne Neighbourhood Development Plan.

AL/27/20/PL was submitted for 9 dwellings.  This was refused under delegated powers in June 2020 for
the following reason:

(1) The proposed scheme represents an overdevelopment of the site and 
[...]
-09-20 Erection of 1 No. detached low-profile bungalow with attached garage. This

application is a Departure from the Development Plan & may affect a Public
Right of Way.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3255546

AL/27/20/PL Springfield Hook Lane Aldingbourne
Received: 13-08-20 Demolition of the existing dwelling & construction of 2 No. 2-bed, 3 No. 3-bed

& 4 No. 4 bed houses including access, landscaping & associated works
(resubmission following AL/51/19/PL).

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3256210

AL/42/19/PL Nyton House Nyton Road Westergate
Received: 03-02-20 Construction of a 10 No. bedroom dementia unit with attached covered

walkway in the grounds of Nyton House Care Home and including the
conversion of an existing garage into a staff day room, the erection of a new
garage with laundry room, garden store & external bin store, demolition of
various outbuildings and sections of wall and the re-landscaping of the existing
garden areas.  This application affects the setting of a listed building.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3242332

AL/43/19/L Nyton House Nyton Road Westergate
Received: 03-02-20 Listed building consent for the construction of a 10 No. bedroom dementia unit

with attached covered walkway in the grounds of Nyton House Care Home
and including the conversion of an existing garage into a staff day room, the
erection of a new garage with laundry room, garden store & external bin store,
demolition of various outbuildings and sections of wall and the re-landscaping
of the existing garden areas.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/Y/19/3242340

AL/51/19/PL Springfield and land to rear Hook Lane Aldingbourne
Received: 29-06-20 Demolition of the existing dwelling & erection of 3 No 2-bed, 3 No 3-bed & 4

No 4-bed dwellings, access, landscaping & associated works.
Written Representations

PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3249051

AL/62/19/PL Land Rear of Sundown Littleheath Road Aldingbourne
Receiv
[...]
 role for designating Article 4 
Direction(s) in Bognor Regis as a priority and to keep the matter under review for 
Littlehampton, unless the work also confirms that there is sufficient justification to 
bring a further Article 4 Direction(s) forward a the same time. 

 

 

PROPOSAL(S): 

 
1.1 At the meeting of Full Council on 25 February 2020 a motion was received from the 

Liberal Democrat Group in accordance with Council procedure 14.1 and 14.2 which 
stated: - 

 
“The Council is asked to support a request for officer to explore what options might 
exist for introducing further controls on the definition, number and quality of homes in 
Multiple Occupation and prepare appropriate reports for the relevant decision body 
of the Council. 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11



 

 

The reasons why such additional controls are considered necessary is that HMO’s 
are often concentrated in clusters. These are areas that can often suffer from poor 
housing conditions and high levels of deprivation, crime and anti-social behaviour. 
Introducing further controls would be expected to contribute to an improvement in the 
social and economic conditions in the areas; a reduction in anti-social behaviour; an 
improvement in general housing conditions; and a reduction in the level of 
deprivation; and a reduction in crime.” 

 
1.2 The motion was debated and amended to delete the second paragraph and on being 

put to the vote it was carried. 
 
1.3 This report considers the regulation of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) from a 

planning perspective. A separate report was considered at the Housing and Customer 
Services Working Group (HCSWG) on 5 November which deals with the licensing 
regulation of HMOs and related evidence. The HCSWG meeting concluded and agreed 
that it would be necessary to seek additional funding in order to obtain robust evidence 
and to refer this on to Full Council. There are some differences in the HMO definition 
for planning compared to licensing 
[...]
comparatively, and should be prioritised for further evidence gathering to consider 
whether Article 4 Direction is justified. There is some evidence to support that 
Littlehampton is kept under review by planning and housing services, and to ensure 
that monitoring systems are enhanced and better coordinated on the amenity and 
regeneration implications of HMOs in the district. To act now without robust evidence 
may risk challenge and intervention by the secretary of state. At this unprecedented 
time of the Covid-19 virus pandemic – there are added risks, concerns and 
considerations. Further guidance may need to be sought from Government on the 
role of this housing sector in addressing amenity and regeneration issues but also in 
terms of overcrowding and on health, wellbeing as well as access to affordable 
accommodation. 

 
Conclusion 
 
1.31 There is sufficient evidence on clustering and contextual information on amenity and 

deprivation related issues to guide the Council to undertake further research in 
prioritising specific wards and areas in Bognor Regis. Planning should work with 
together with housing services in order to establish robust evidence to determine the 
justification and role for designating Article 4 Direction(s) in Bognor Regis as a priority. 
The matter should be kept under review for Littlehampton unless the work also 
confirms that there is sufficient justification to bring a further Article 4 Direction(s) 
forward at the same time. 

 
 

3.  OPTIONS: 

The following options are available to Members: 

 To agree the report to ensure that effective measures to control and manage HMOs 
are evidence, justified and implemented accordingly;  

 or not to agree the report and the risk that the ongoing and future management and 
regeneration of the seaside towns within Arun are undermined. 

 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  x 

Relevant District Ward Councillors x  


Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

275 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

25 November 2020 at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Clayden (Reserve) (Substitute for 
Edwards), Charles, Coster, Mrs Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, 
Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook, Mrs Warr and Mrs Yeates 
 
 

 Councillors Huntley (observing) was also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillor Edwards  
 
 
320. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Planning Application WA/48/19/RES - Councillor Ms Thurston declared a 
prejudicial interest on the basis of predetermination as she had previously made 
statements in relation to this application. 
 
321. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the Development Control Meeting that was held on the 28 
October 2020 were approved by the Committee and agreement was sought to sign the 
minutes as soon as practicably possible. 
 
322. WA/48/19/RES - LAND TO THE EAST OF FONTWELL AVENUE, FONTWELL 

AVENUE, FONTWELL  
 

(Prior to the consideration of this application, Councillor Ms Thurston had 
declared a prejudicial interest and was placed in the virtual waiting room and so took no 
part in the debate or vote.) 
 

WA/48/19/RES - Approval for Reserved Matters following outline permission 
WA/22/15/OUT comprising 400 new homes (incl. affordable), 360sqm of retail space 
(A1 to A3), 152sqm of community space (D1 to D2 & including retention & 
refurbishment of 12sqm 'old smithy'), demolition of remaining buildings to Arundel Road 
along with public open space, LEAP, MUGA, allotments, car & cycle parking, drainage 
& associated works - This site also lies within the parish of Barnham & Eastergate. 
 
 At its meeting on Wednesday 24 June 2020 the committee was presented with 
this application and it was resolved to DEFER a decision to enable more work to be 
undertaken by the applicant on the design of the scheme. Following discussions with 
officers, the applicants submitted a large number of revised plans, drawings and 
documents. The application was then subject to a further period of consultation and 
publicity, which ended on 8 October 2020. 
 The Principal Planning Officer presented the report update to the committee and 
advised Members that the revised plans were prepared in the context of a new design 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

276 
 
Development Control Committee - 25.11.20 
 
 
code that increased the number of character areas from 5 to 6. Each area now adopted 
a more distinctive design approach.  
 
 In the course of discussion, overall support for the proposals was clear. Some 
reservations were expressed with regard to the phasing of the development and the 
need for the public sewer network to be improved by Southern Water. It was explained 
that whilst the Council did not have the exact details of the required network 
reinforcement at the current time, it would be something that the Council would expect 
to be completed by Southern Water over a two-year timeframe.  
 
 The Committee  
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That authority be delegated to the Director of Place or Group Head of 
Planning to approve the application subject to conditions as detailed in the 
report update following the expiry of 21 days from 18 November or a date 
that both Parish Councils have confirmed whether they propose to make 
any representations to the District Council, whichever is the sooner. 

 
323. AL/64/20/PL - SPRINGFIELD, HOOK LANE, ALDINGBOURNE, PO20 3TE  
 

(Councillor Ms Thurston was readmitted to the meeting prior to the presentation 
for this item)  
 
 Two Public Speakers 

 
Mr John Gridley – Objector  
Ms Kerry Simmonds – Agent 
 
AL/64/20/PL - Land at Springfield, Hook Lane, Aldingbourne, demolition of the 

existing dwelling & construction of 2 no. 2-bed. 3 no. 3-bed, 4 no. 4-bed houses 
including access, landscaping & associated works. Resubmission following 
AL/51/19/PL & AL/27/20/PL 
 
 The Planning Officer presented the application and the report update to 
Members.  He advised that the previous applications had been REFUSED on the basis 
of the trees in situ. The report update confirmed that the application now supplied the 
Tree schedule which had been omitted from the original report in the agenda. He further 
advised that there were a couple of minor conflicts with two policies, highlighting that 
there was no drainage impact assessment or no archaeological desk-based 
assessment but that these were outweighed by the benefit that would be made to the 
housing supply shortfall. 
 
 During the course of the debate Members stated that the application was much 
improved, they did voice their concern regarding the application in specific reference to 
road and traffic concerns for the site, however there was no legitimate planning reason 
for refusal. 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

277 
 

Development Control Committee - 25.11.20 
 

 
 

  
  The Committee  
 
   RESOLVED 
 

That the application be approved subject to conditions as detailed 
in the agenda.  

 
324. BN/50/20/PL - LAND WEST OF FONTWELL AVENUE, FONTWELL AVENUE, 

FONTWELL PO20 3RX  
 

Two Public Speakers  
 
 Mr Andrew Munton – Applicant  
 Ms Maddi Simpson – Agent  
 

BN/50/20/PL - Land West of Fontwell Avenue demolition of existing structures 
on-site & erection of 42 No. dwellings with access, parking, landscaping & associated 
works. This application is a Departure from the Development Plan. 

 
 The Planning Officer presented the application for 42 new dwellings and the 
report update to Members. From the presentation it was highlighted that there would be 
some loss of trees and hedging to ensure good visibility for the new entrance access 
point. He advised that the application was contrary to the development plan policies, 
however it is believed that it is sustainably located and would assist greatly with the 
housing land supply shortage. He went on to advise Members that the drainage 
concerns had been resolved and were now acceptable to both Portsmouth Water and 
Environment Agency. Drawing Members attention to the update report that had been 
circulated prior to the meeting that highlights an error in the s106 on page 105 and 
proposes changes to conditions 2 and 31 as well as providing analysis of the impact of 
the emerging Barnham and Eastergate neighbourhood plan policies.    

 
Throughout the debate Members were generally pleased to see an application 

with good green credentials, that had been well planned and thought through. Concerns 
were raised that the application was in conflict with the Barnham and Eastergate 
neighbourhood plan. The Planning Officer explained that there was a conflict with policy 
EE8, which supports retention of Equestrian businesses and conflict with the built up 
area boundary policy however the emerging neighbourhood plan also allocates this 
sites for residential development which he believed outweighed the two conflicts 
highlighted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

278 
 
Development Control Committee - 25.11.20 
 
 

The Committee  
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That authority be delegated to the Director of Place to approve the 
application subject to conditions, as detailed in the report update, once the 
s106 has been completed 

 
325. APPEALS  
 

The Committee received a verbal update on three appeals from the Director of 
Place and then noted the remainder of the report. 
 
326. BARNHAM EASTERGATE WESTERGATE (BEW) - SUBMISSION OF 

MASTERPLAN & FRAMEWORK FOR ENDORSEMENT  
 
 (Prior to the consideration of this application, Councillor Mrs Yeates had declared 
a prejudicial interest and was placed in the virtual waiting room and so took no part in 
the debate or vote.) 

 
The Chairman reminded members that this was a high level framework 

masterplan for a site that is allocated within the Local Plan, the purpose of the master 
plan tis to provide a vision and  broad design principals for the site rather than details of 
how the infrastructure will be delivered it is not an opportunity to revisit the principals of 
the BEW allocation or the route of the A29 realignment. The recommendation included 
the submission of a phasing and delivery plan. Discussion should remain around the 
overarching principals set out in the framework masterplan.  

 
 The Senior Planning Officer advised Members that the masterplan would see a 
development of 4,300 homes whilst this was an increase the report did make clear 
previously that the originally reported 3000 homes was a minimum number. He gave a 
clear update on where the development was at in its process. He confirmed that the site 
would deliver a number of community facilities from nurseries to two schools, he 
confirmed that a mix of housing densities would be required across the site. The 
Northern portion of the A29 would be delivered by West Sussex County Council. The 
southern portion would be the first part of the substantive application for the site 
delivered. Due to the area around the Lidsey Rife being at higher risk of flooding, 
housing had been directed away from this area and drainage of the site works on the 
basis of a series of attenuation basins which would store water and result in a controlled 
discharge. Linear Park area had been planned to provide not only a defined feature for 
the site but also hydrological and ecological benefits to the district. Officers are satisfied 
that the framework masterplan would provide a flexibility for all eventualities and would 
allow a robust package towards infrastructure to be secured. In summary he stated that 
the framework masterplan had come from extensive discussions with developers and 
officers. Developers had made appropriate concessions throughout the process to 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

279 
 

Development Control Committee - 25.11.20 
 

 
 

ensure alignment with the adopted Local Plan. It also established the principals against 
which planning applications would be submitted and when. 
 
 Members were complimentary to the “high quality” framework and had 
agreement that it would deliver the objective of the Local Plan. Concern was highlighted 
on the following; 
 

• Traffic build up during the build 
• Public Transport improvement needed 
• Increase in number of homes 
• Area for Bat habitat  
• Clarity for the development of a footpath along the canal into the current 

bridleway 
 
 
 The Senior Planning Officer addressed some of the concerns discussed and 
advised Members that one of the reasons for phasing of the development was to 
ensure good management of the number of houses built but was a matter to be 
determined at a later time. In terms of biodiversity throughout the lifetime of the 
development the environmental bill would come into effect and as part of that it would 
net gains would be achieved, the aim was for at least 10% but the indicative surveys 
suggest that, that will be exceeded. He also confirmed the footpath that was raised was 
located at Chichester Canal and while he couldn’t discuss in too much detail at this time 
as a future application would be submitted in relation to this, he confirmed more detail 
would be provided to Members at a later time. 
 
 

The Committee  
 
   RESOLVED 
    

that the ‘Barnham, Eastergate and Westergate Framework 
Masterplan Version for Endorsement November 2020’ be endorsed 
subject to the submission of a satisfactory Phasing and Delivery 
Plan being submitted to Officers for consideration and to be 
appended to the endorsed Framework Masterplan.  

 
327. OPTIONS FOR INTRODUCING FURTHER CONTROLS ON THE DEFINITION, 

NUMBER AND QUALITY OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
 

The Director of Place provided members with an update on the report and 
explained that the restrictions were two-fold and split by the Licensing and 
Planning restrictions. He advised that the Housing & Customer Services Working 
Group had completed their review of the licensing restrictions and that what was 
being suggested to the Committee was that they should utilise the same 
research that was being undertaken by the Licensing team.  
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

280 
 
Development Control Committee - 25.11.20 
 
 

 Early in the debate the cost of the research was queried to ensure that 
value for money was achieved given that the report suggested the problem was 
a fairly small one. It was explained that the cost associated with the researched 
would be difficult to establish prior to the research being completed, the Planning 
Service and Private Sector had utilised as much information they could up to this 
point. The report sets out £30,000 and it was confirmed that costs were not 
currently expected to be more than that, however this could change. Members 
were reminded at this point that is was the view of Full Council that matters 
needed to be investigated further with decisions to be presented at Full Council 
in January 2021 for further discussion. 
 
 Concern was also raised in relation to the time that Officers would be able 
to commit to the work that needed to be done in light of ongoing workload. It was 
confirmed that whilst the focus currently was on reviewing the Local Plan that 
would present a challenge, however that was also a good reason to consider a 
Consultant to help complete the research. If further requests come forward, then 
the priority would be to complete core business.  
 
 It was also raised that the report was asking to look at Bognor Regis only 
and to keep Littlehampton under review and would it not be more cost effective 
to review both areas at the same time. It was confirmed that currently the data 
that had been reviewed had suggested that the work is likely to be centred 
around the Bognor Regis area. However, if further research showed that 
Littlehampton was also needed then this would be done.  
 

Concerns regarding people being housed in clusters had demonstrated 
problems in specific areas and would the research completed be a further 
opportunity to address these issues that were ongoing. If the research was 
undertaken it was explained that it would be able to provide additional 
information that would help with this concern moving forward.  
 
 
 The Committee  
 

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that; 
 
The Council undertake further research with Housing Services in 
order to establish evidence to determine the justification and role 
for designating Article 4 Direction(s) in Bognor Regis as a priority 
and to keep the matter under review for Littlehampton, unless the 
work also confirms that there is sufficient justification to bring a 
further Article 4 Direction(s) forward at the same time. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.32 pm) 
 
 


